
IHSAA Softball 2006 State Statistical Leaders
 
Information as of Tuesday, June 6, 2006
The following lists of statistical leaders are compiled from information seen at Stats & Go, the IHSAA�s exclusive athletic statistics
reporting and publishing service. The IHSAA encourages each of its member schools to participate by registering for free at
www.statsandgo.com and updating individual statistics by 10 a.m. E.D.T. each Monday through June 12.
 
Batting Average (minimum 48 at-bats and 2.0 AB per game)

 Name School (Class) Grade G AB Hits Avg.
1. Alexia Clay Culver Academies (3A) 12 26 81 48 .593
2. Jamie Goss Indianapolis Scecina (2A) 10 26 73 42 .575
3. Holly Weaver Lakewood Park Christian (A) 10 24 82 47 .573
4. Katie Hackney Huntington North (4A) 10 23 77 44 .571
5. Sarah Cearing Frontier (A) 11 22 70 38 .543
6. Tara Buchanan LaPorte (4A) 10 28 61 33 .541
7. Natalie Daugherty Switzerland County (2A) 12 18 67 36 .537
8. Darcie Warner Springs Valley (A) 11 16 56 30 .536
9. Chelsea Held Pendleton Heights (3A) 11 29 98 52 .531

10. Jessica Breeden Martinsville (4A) 12 29 114 59 .518
11. Jessica Orris Hebron (A) 10 23 72 37 .514

T12. Jackie Lawrence Culver Academies (3A) 12 26 97 49 .505
T12. Lyndsey Osborn Blackford (3A) 12 29 97 49 .505

14. Kristen Buckles Delta (3A) 12 22 60 30 .500
15. Kaitlyn Dubois Kokomo (4A) 11 23 69 34 .493
16. Ashton Napier Charlestown (2A) 10 21 63 31 .492
17. Jamie Keltz Avon (4A) 11 29 96 47 .490
18. Myra Gulley Union County (2A) 12 23 76 37 .487
19. Maira Pizana West Noble (3A) 12 21 74 36 .486
20. Mel Dumezich Whiting (A) 9 31 97 47 .485

 
RBI per game (minimum 28 RBI)

 Name School (Class) Grade G RBI Per Game
1. Natalie Daugherty Switzerland County (2A) 12 18 30 1.67
2. Chelsea Held Pendleton Heights (3A) 11 29 48 1.66
3. Alexia Clay Culver Academies (3A) 12 26 43 1.65
4. Katie Hackney Huntington North (4A) 10 23 37 1.61
5. Delaney Selby Lakewood Park Christian (A) 11 21 32 1.52
6. Alyssa Marcum New Palestine (3A) 10 26 38 1.46
7. Natalie Graham Wes-Del (A) 12 22 31 1.41
8. Katie Bowers Manchester (2A) 9 22 30 1.36
9. Amber Clark Huntington North (4A) 10 23 30 1.30

T10. Michelle Matthews New Palestine (3A) 11 26 33 1.27
T10. Sam Simpson Edgewood (3A) 12 26 33 1.27

12. Jackie Lawrence Culver Academies (3A) 12 26 32 1.23
13. Brittany Stanley West Lafayette (3A) 12 29 34 1.17
14. Eden Lamb Homestead (4A) 12 28 32 1.14

T15. Jamie Goss Indianapolis Scecina (2A) 10 26 29 1.12
T15. Amber Wolf Indianapolis Scecina (2A) 12 26 29 1.12

17. Helen Rogers Avon (4A) 9 29 31 1.07
18. Jessica Breeden Martinsville (4A) 12 29 30 1.03
19. Mel Dumezich Whiting (A) 9 31 31 1.00

T20. Jenny Esparza Avon (4A) 9 29 28 0.97
T20. Elizabeth Gwaltney Martinsville (4A) 12 29 28 0.97
T20. Stephanie Turner Pendleton Heights (3A) 12 29 28 0.97
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Doubles per game (minimum 10 doubles)

 Name School (Class) Grade Games 2B Per Game
1. Tori Collins Clinton Prairie (A) 10 25 17 0.68
2. Jamie Goss Indianapolis Scecina (2A) 10 26 15 0.58

T3. Kristen Buckles Delta (3A) 12 22 12 0.55
T3. Olivia Ghiselli West Lafayette (3A) 12 29 16 0.55

5. Elizabeth Gwaltney Martinsville (4A) 12 29 15 0.52
T6. Katie Bowers Manchester (2A) 9 22 11 0.50
T6. Jackie Lawrence Culver Academies (3A) 12 26 13 0.50
T8. Alexia Clay Culver Academies (3A) 12 26 12 0.46
T8. Katie Gapinski South Bend Adams (4A) 11 24 11 0.46
T8. Alyssa Marcum New Palestine (3A) 11 26 12 0.46
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11. Jaime Moistner Wes-Del (A) 11 22 10 0.45
T12. Jessica Breeden Martinsville (4A) 12 27 12 0.44
T12. Melissa Daniels Martinsville (4A) 11 27 12 0.44
T12. Jessica Klingerman Bremen (2A) 12 25 11 0.44

15. Christy Gibson Churubusco (2A) 12 26 11 0.42
T16. Jessica Breeden Martinsville (4A) 12 29 12 0.41
T16. Melissa Daniels Martinsville (4A) 11 29 12 0.41

18. Cassie Loweth Columbus North (4A) 9 25 10 0.40
T19. Courtney Gage Northridge (3A) 11 33 13 0.39
T19. Eden Lamb Homestead (4A) 12 28 11 0.39

 
Runs per game (minimum 29 runs)

 Name School (Class) Grade Games Runs Per Game
1. Alexia Clay Culver Academies (3A) 12 26 42 1.62
2. Mel Dumezich Whiting (A) 9 31 49 1.58

T3. Jessica Breeden Martinsville (4A) 12 29 44 1.52
T3. Leslie Fakes Noblesville (4A) 12 21 32 1.52

5. Holly Weaver Lakewood Park Christian (A) 10 24 36 1.50
6. Molly Gulley Union County (2A) 12 23 34 1.48
7. Chelsea Held Pendleton Heights (3A) 11 29 42 1.45
8. Jackie Lawrence Culver Academies (3A) 12 26 37 1.42
9. Jamie Keltz Avon (4A) 11 29 41 1.41

10. Erin Jackson New Palestine (3A) 11 26 36 1.38
11. Katie Bowers Manchester (2A) 9 22 30 1.36
12. Myra Gulley Union County (2A) 12 23 31 1.35

T13. Jade Kennedy Manchester (2A) 12 22 29 1.32
T13. Jaime Moistner Wes-Del (A) 11 22 29 1.32

15. Devin Brierly Southwestern (Hanover) (2A) 10 23 30 1.30
16. Lyndsey Osborn Blackford (3A) 12 29 37 1.28
17. Jamie Goss Indianapolis Scecina (2A) 10 26 32 1.23

T18. Ashlee Clendenen Pendleton Heights (3A) 11 28 34 1.21
T18. Melissa Harber Homestead (4A) 9 28 34 1.21

20. Nikki Marsh Edgewood (3A) 10 26 31 1.19
 
Hits per game (minimum 41 hits)

 Name School (Class) Grade Games Hits Per Game
1. Jessica Breeden Martinsville (4A) 12 29 59 2.03
2. Holly Weaver Lakewood Park Christian (A) 10 24 47 1.96
3. Katie Hackney Huntington North (4A) 10 23 44 1.91
4. Jackie Lawrence Culver Academies (3A) 12 26 49 1.88
5. Alexia Clay Culver Academies (3A) 12 26 48 1.85
6. Olivia Ghiselli West Lafayette (3A) 12 29 53 1.83
7. Chelsea Held Pendleton Heights (3A) 11 29 52 1.79
8. Lyndsey Osborn Blackford (3A) 12 29 49 1.69
9. Tori Collins Clinton Prairie (A) 10 25 42 1.68

T10. Jamie Goss Indianapolis Scecina (2A) 10 26 42 1.62
T10. Erin Jackson New Palestine (3A) 11 26 42 1.62
T10. Jamie Keltz Avon (4A) 11 29 47 1.62
T13. Elizabeth Gwaltney Martinsville (4A) 12 29 45 1.55
T13. Cassie Boese Northridge (3A) 10 33 51 1.55

15. Ashlee Clendenen Pendleton Heights (3A) 11 28 43 1.54
16. Mel Dumezich Whiting (A) 9 31 47 1.52
17. Rebecca Butler Pendleton Heights (3A) 11 29 43 1.48
18. Helen Rogers Avon (4A) 9 29 41 1.41
19. Alicia Garza McCutcheon (4A) 12 30 41 1.37
20. Mandy Cripe Northridge (3A) 12 33 41 1.24

 
Earned Run Average (minimum of 24.0 IP and 1.0 IP/team game played)

 Name School (Class) Grade Games IP R ER ERA
1. Jenny Esparza Avon (4A) 9 7 26.0 2 0 0.00
2. Kayla Singer Jeffersonville (4A) 11 10 52.0 9 1 0.14
3. Emily Wethington Indianapolis Scecina (2A) 11 18 95.0 3 2 0.15

T4. Brittany Stanley West Lafayette (3A) 12 24 160.2 16 5 0.22
T4. Brittany Watson Manchester (2A) 9 9 32.0 6 1 0.22

6. Tristan Dykes Eastern (Greentown ) (2A) 10 23 138.0 30 5 0.25
T7. Sara Evans New Palestine (3A) 9 21 120.1 11 5 0.29
T7. Jackie Lawrence Culver Academies (3A) 12 26 169.0 9 7 0.29

9. Jennifer Chasteen Avon (4A) 12 27 172.1 23 9 0.36



10. Tori Collins Clinton Prairie (A) 10 20 107.0 30 6 0.39
11. Maggie Riggs Hebron (A) 12 20 124.0 35 7 0.40
12. Mel Dumezich Whiting (A) 9 30 201.0 25 12 0.42
13. Katie Hackney Huntington North (4A) 10 23 129.0 15 8 0.43
14. Kilah Dickey Indianapolis Cathedral (4A) 11 12 59.2 10 4 0.47
15. Kasey Pettit Shelbyville (4A) 12 20 115.2 30 8 0.48

T16. Ashley Hamilton Northridge (3A) 10 20 123.1 11 9 0.51
T16. Allison Horton Lanesville (A) 12 24 151.1 48 11 0.51

18. Nickie Clark Western Boone (3A) 11 21 130.2 24 10 0.54
19. Whitney Owens Pendleton Heights (3A) 10 17 87.0 8 7 0.56
20. Kendra DeArk Jeffersonville (4A) 11 11 62.0 13 5 0.57

 
Victories

 Name School (Class) Grade Games IP W L Pct.
1. Mel Dumezich Whiting (A) 9 30 201.0 30 0 1.000
2. Jackie Lawrence Culver Academies (3A) 12 26 169.0 25 1 .962
3. Audrey Ernst Edgewood (3A) 9 28 188.1 23 5 .821
4. Chelsea Hanner Turkey Run (A) 11 27 187.0 22 5 .815
5. Katie Hackney Huntington North (4A) 10 23 129.0 20 0 1.000
6. Jennifer Chasteen Avon (4A) 12 27 172.1 19 6 .760

T7. Sara Evans New Palestine (3A) 9 21 120.1 18 1 .947
T7. Brittany Stanley West Lafayette (3A) 12 24 160.2 18 3 .857
T9. Jarra Renz Manchester (2A) 11 18 105.0 17 1 .944
T9. Ashley Hamilton Northridge (3A) 10 20 123.1 17 2 .895

T11. Maggie Riggs Hebron (A) 12 20 124.0 16 3 .842
T11. Tristan Dykes Eastern (Greentown ) (2A) 10 23 138.0 16 5 .762
T11. Lacie Woodall Tri-West Hendricks (2A) 10 23 159.2 16 7 .696
T14. Emily Wethington Indianapolis Scecina (2A) 11 18 95.0 15 1 .938
T14. Beth McCullough Homestead (4A) 12 22 125.0 15 3 .833
T14. Whitney Zollman Charlestown (2A) 11 21 144.0 15 6 .714
T14. Allison Horton Lanesville (A) 12 24 151.1 15 9 .625
T18. Devin Brierly Southwestern (Hanover) (2A) 10 20 114.2 14 4 .778
T18. Megan Carnahan Lakewood Park Christian (A) 11 18 106.0 14 4 .778
T18. Nickie Clark Western Boone (3A) 11 21 130.2 14 4 .778
T18. Marissa Troyer Churubusco (2A) 11 21 125.0 14 4 .778
T18. Sarah Pea Prairie Heights (2A) 11 21 131.1 14 6 .700
T18. Morgan Holton Lakeland (3A) 11 23 142.1 14 7 .667
T18. Taylor Hueston Cascade (2A) 9 23 159.2 14 9 .609
T18. Jenni Andrews Bremen (2A) 10 25 144.2 14 10 .583

 
Strikeouts per Seven Innings (minimum 173 strikeouts)

 Name School (Class) Grade Games IP SO K/Per 7 Inn.
1. Katie Hackney Huntington North (4A) 10 23 129.0 256 13.9
2. Allison Horton Lanesville (A) 12 24 151.1 295 13.7
3. Emily Wethington Indianapolis Scecina (2A) 11 18 95.0 185 13.6
4. Jackie Lawrence Culver Academies (3A) 12 26 169.0 317 13.1
5. Marissa Troyer Churubusco (2A) 11 21 125.0 215 12.0
6. Tori Collins Clinton Prairie (A) 10 20 107.0 177 11.6
7. Beth McCullough Homestead (4A) 12 22 125.0 205 11.5
8. Mel Dumezich Whiting (A) 9 30 201.0 328 11.4

T9. Devin Brierly Southwestern (Hanover) (2A) 10 20 114.2 185 11.3
T9. Sarah Pea Prairie Heights (2A) 11 21 131.1 212 11.3

T11. Maggie Riggs Hebron (A) 12 20 124.0 187 10.6
T11. Brittany Stanley West Lafayette (3A) 12 24 160.2 243 10.6
13. Jennifer Chasteen Avon (4A) 12 27 172.1 252 10.2
14. Nickie Clark Western Boone (3A) 11 21 130.2 189 10.1
15. Lacie Woodall Tri-West Hendricks (2A) 10 23 159.2 227 10.0
16. Whitney Zollman Charlestown (2A) 11 21 144.0 191 9.3
17. Chelsea Hanner Turkey Run (A) 11 27 187.0 244 9.1
18. Tristan Dykes Eastern (Greentown ) (2A) 10 23 138.0 173 8.8
19. Kathryn Gray Shawe Memorial (A) 11 23 144.0 178 8.7
20. Katie Hall Danville (3A) 11 21 141.2 173 8.5

 
 


